RESOLUTION No. 22-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROVIDE A DONATION TO THE AYUDAME A VIVIR ("HELP ME TO LIVE") FOUNDATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On October 12, 2016, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution 16-214 that established a Sister City Relationship between Doral and Guatemala City, and

WHEREAS, with the approval of the Resolution, it was the intent of the Mayor and

City Councilmembers to invite and encourage the citizens of both cities to participate in

cultural, diplomatic, educational and bilateral trade activities in the hope of creating a lasting

friendship between people of Doral and Guatemala City; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation made a presentation at the Police Training Facility to speak

about the program and enlist volunteers; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation assists a Hospital in Guatemala that works with children who have cancer; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation is a non-profit 501c3 that is located at 201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 800 Miami, Fl. 33131; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council approved this same donation during the January 13, 2021 Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and City Council-members to make a donation to the Foundation in the spirit of the Sister Cities Program; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to make a Donation of \$5,000 to Ayudame a Vivir ("Help me to Live") Foundation. Funding for this donation will come from the General Government Account# 001.50005.500490, Other Current Charges".

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager is authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of February, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESO CITY ATTORNEY